

No. 17-6151

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

EMW WOMEN'S SURGICAL CENTER, P.S.C., ET AL.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

ANDREW G. BESHEAR, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF KENTUCKY,  
ET AL.,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Kentucky at Louisville, No. 3:17-cv-00016-DJH

---

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF TEXAS, ALABAMA,  
ARKANSAS, INDIANA, KANSAS, LOUISIANA,  
MICHIGAN, MISSOURI, NEBRASKA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA,  
SOUTH CAROLINA, WEST VIRGINIA, GOVERNOR PHIL  
BRYANT OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, AND PAUL R.  
LEPAGE, GOVERNOR OF MAINE, AS AMICI CURIAE IN  
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

SCOTT A. KELLER  
Solicitor General  
scott.keller@oag.texas.gov

JEFFREY C. MATEER  
First Assistant Attorney General

HEATHER GEBELIN HACKER  
BETH KLUSMANN  
Assistant Solicitors General

Office of the Attorney General  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Tel.: (512) 936-1700  
Fax: (512) 474-2697

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Statement of Interest of Amici .....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	3
Argument .....	6
I. <i>Casey</i> Held that Informed Consent for Abortion Is a Context Where States May Constitutionally Require Physicians to Give Certain Information to Patients. ....	6
A. It is well established that States may regulate professional conduct, even when it involves speech. ....	6
B. Informed consent is a specific aspect of medical practice where physician discretion is routinely limited by law. ....	7
C. The dual state interests—in protecting patient health as well as unborn life—implicated in the specific context of an abortion procedure make it distinct from other medical procedures. ....	9
II. Kentucky’s Abortion Ultrasound Law Is Constitutionally Permissible as Part of the Informed-Consent Process. ....	13
A. The district court failed to properly apply <i>Casey</i> and credited arguments that <i>Casey</i> and other courts have correctly rejected. ....	13
B. H.B. 2 furthers the State’s dual compelling interests by ensuring a woman consenting to an abortion is fully apprised of all the relevant facts and consequences of her decision.....	20
1. Ultrasound requirements further the state interest in protecting the health of the pregnant woman and ensuring that the decision to abort is well informed.....	20
2. Ultrasound requirements support the State’s interest in potential life. ....	22
Conclusion .....	25
Certificate of Service.....	27
Certificate of Compliance .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979).....	21
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983).....	21, 23
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979) .....	21
<i>Dent v. West Virginia</i> , 129 U.S. 114 (1889) .....	6
<i>Eubanks v. Schmidt</i> , 126 F. Supp. 2d 451 (W.D. Ky. 2000).....	17
<i>Goldfarb v. Va. State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975) .....	6
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980) .....	10, 12
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	15
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977).....	12
<i>Mohr v. Williams</i> , 104 N.W. 12 (Minn. 1905) .....	7
<i>Planned Parenthood Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Rounds</i> , 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008).....	13, 15, 19

*Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth*,  
428 U.S. 52 (1976) .....10, 11, 19

*Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey*,  
505 U.S. 833 (1992).....*passim*

*Pratt v. Davis*,  
79 N.E. 562 (Ill. 1906) ..... 7

*Roe v. Wade*,  
410 U.S. 113 (1973)..... 11

*Schloendorff v. Soc’y of N.Y. Hosp.*,  
105 N.E. 92 (N.Y. 1914) ..... 7

*Stuart v. Camnitz*,  
774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014) ..... 14

*Tex. Med. Providers Performing Abortion Servs. v. Lakey*,  
667 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 3, 6, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19

*Thornburgh v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists*,  
476 U.S. 747 (1986)..... 17, 23

*Wollschlaeger v. Governor, State of Fla.*,  
848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017) ..... 14

**Statutes and Rules**

21 C.F.R. § 50.25 ..... 7

38 C.F.R. § 17.32..... 7

Ala. Code

§ 22-13-70 ..... 8

§ 26-23A-4 ..... 1

§ 26-23A-6 ..... 2

Ariz. Rev. Stat.

§ 36-2153 ..... 1

§ 36-2156..... 2

Ark. Code	
§ 20-16-602 .....	2
§ 20-16-1703.....	1
Cal. Health & Safety Code	
§ 24173 .....	8
§ 24178(c) .....	8
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 22	
§ 70707(b)(4) .....	7
§ 70707(b)(5) .....	7
§ 70707.1.....	8
§ 70707.3.....	8
Del. Code tit. 18, § 6852 .....	7
Fla. Stat.	
§ 390.0111 .....	2
§ 390.0111(3).....	1
§ 458.324 .....	8
Ga. Code	
§ 31-9-6.1.....	7
§ 31-9A-3.....	1, 2
Haw. Rev. Stat.	
§ 671-3.....	7
§ 671-3(c) .....	8
Idaho Code § 18-609 .....	1, 2
Ind. Code	
§ 16-34-2-1.1.....	1, 2
§ 25-22.5-1-2.1 .....	8
Iowa Code § 146A.1 .....	1, 2
Kan. Stat. § 65-6709.....	1, 2

Ky. Rev. Stat.  
 § 311.725 ..... 1  
 § 311.727(2)..... 1, 4, 13, 17

La. Stat.  
 § 40:1061.10 ..... 1  
 § 40:1061.10(D) ..... 1  
 § 40:1103.4..... 8  
 § 40:1157.1..... 7

Me. Stat. tit. 24, § 2905-A ..... 8  
 14-472 Me. Code R. ch. 1, Pt. A § XI.H.3 ..... 9

Md. Code, Health-Gen.  
 § 20-114 ..... 8  
 § 20-113..... 8

Mich. Comp. Laws  
 § 333.17013..... 8  
 § 333.17015.....1, 2

Minn. Stat.  
 § 144.651 ..... 7  
 § 145.4242..... 1

Miss. Code  
 § 41-41-33..... 1  
 § 41-41-34..... 2

Mo. Stat. § 188.027 .....1, 2

Mont. Code § 37-3-333..... 8

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-327 .....1, 2

N.Y. Pub. Health Law  
 § 2404 ..... 8  
 § 2805-d..... 7

N.C. Gen. Stat.  
 § 90-21.13..... 7  
 § 90-21.82 ..... 1

10A N.C. Admin. Code § 28A.0306(b)(3) ..... 9

N.D. Cent. Code  
 § 14-02.1-02 ..... 1  
 § 14-02.1-04 ..... 2

N.D. Admin. Code 33-07-01.1-36..... 8

Ohio Rev. Code  
 § 2317.54 ..... 7  
 § 2317.56 ..... 1  
 § 2317.561..... 2

Okla. Stat. tit. 63, § 1-738.2 ..... 1

Or. Rev. Stat. § 421.085(2) ..... 9

18 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. § 3205..... 1

55 Pa. Code § 5100.54 ..... 8

S.C. Code § 44-41-330 .....1, 2

S.D. Codified Laws  
 § 34-23A-10.1..... 1  
 § 34-23A-52 ..... 2

Tenn. Code § 39-15-202 ..... 1

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code  
 § 74.103..... 7  
 § 74.105..... 7  
 § 74.107..... 8

Tex. Health & Safety Code  
 § 171.012 ..... 1  
 § 171.012(a)(4) ..... 1

25 Tex. Admin. Code § 404.153(9)(F)..... 9

Utah Code § 76-7-305 .....1, 2

Vt. Stat. tit. 12, § 1909..... 7

Va. Code § 18.2-76.....1, 2

Wash. Rev. Code § 7.70.050 ..... 7

W. Va. Code § 16-2I-2 .....1, 2

Wis. Stat. § 253.10 ..... 1

Wis. Admin. Code DHS

    § 94.03 ..... 7

    § 94.03(1)(f)..... 9

Wyo. Stat. § 35-6-119 ..... 2

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E) ..... 1

**Other Authorities**

Chervenak, F.A. & McCullough, L.B., *Should Sex Identification Be Offered As Part of the Routine Ultrasound Examination?*, J. Ultrasound Obstet. Gynecol. 8:293-94 (1996) .....16

Cullen, M., et al., *A Comparison of Transvaginal and Abdominal Ultrasound in Visualizing the First Trimester Conceptus*, J. Ultrasound Med. 8:565-569 at 567-68 (1989).....16

GE Healthcare, *GE Healthcare Voluson HDlive Ultrasound Imaging Short Movie* (Dec. 5, 2011).....16

Nat’l Abortion Fed’n, *Management of Unintended and Abnormal Pregnancy: Comprehensive Abortion Care* 68 (Maureen Paul et al., eds., 2009) ..... 18

White, K. *First-Trimester Surgical Abortion Practices in the United States*, J. Contraception 92:368 (2015) ..... 18-19
